
FIRST FLOOR CLASSROOM A/C IMPROVEMENTS
at NORTH KINGSTOWN HIGH SCHOOL

150 Fairway Drive,  North Kingstown, Rhode Island 02852
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FIRST FLOOR
CLASSROOM

A/C IMPROVEMENTS
AT

NORTH KINGSTOWN
HIGH SCHOOL

150 Fairway Drive
North  Kingstown, Rhode Island

GENERAL NOTES
1.  EXISTING CONDITIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM DRAWINGS AND
DATA  PROVIDED BY THE OWNER AND A/E FIELD SURVEY.  NO
WARRANTY OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS IS INTENDED BY ARCHITECT
OR OWNER.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH NEW WORK PRIOR TO BID, START OF
CONSTRUCTION OR ANY FABRICATION.

2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE, PRIOR TO BID, AND
CAREFULLY INVESTIGATE AND EXAMINE THE AREA OF WORK SO
AS TO SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE NATURE AND LOCATION OF
THE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO NOTE THE CHARACTER, QUALITY,
QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS REQUIRED AND DIFFICULTIES TO BE
ENCOUNTERED, THE KIND AND EXTENT OF EQUIPMENT AND
FACILITIES NEEDED FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AND
OTHER ITEMS WHICH MAY, IN ANY WAY, AFFECT THE WORK OR
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE.

3.  DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.

4.  NO EXITS SHALL BE CLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE OWNER AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

5.  THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING ALL OF THE
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.  THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
SHALL BE DEVELOPED WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED AND THAT IT CAN NEITHER BE CLOSED
NOR CAN THE OWNER'S OPERATIONS STOP.
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1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO VERIFY AND BE FULLY AWARE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ALL EXISTING ITEMS OF WORK SCHEDULED TO REMAIN OR SALVAGED FOR REUSE.

2. ALL DEMOLITION WORK AND DISPOSAL OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL,
STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED DEMOLITION PERMITS.
COORDINATE ALL DISPOSAL WORK WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 01 74 19 "CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT AND
DISPOSAL".

3. COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION OPERATIONS WITH OWNER FOR SHUTDOWN PERIODS AND SEQUENCE OF WORK.  ARRANGE WITH
OWNER AND / OR APPROPRIATE UTILITIES FOR SERVICE SHUTOFFS BEFORE BEGINNING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.  PROVIDE
TEMPORARY DUST PARTITIONS, BARRICADES AND PROTECTIVE ENCLOSURES REQUIRED TO PROPERLY SECURE, ISOLATE AND
WEATHERPROOF AREAS OF WORK AND EXISTING AREAS AND ELEMENTS TO REMAIN.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK
IN A MANNER THAT CAUSES NO DISRUPTION TO THE CONTINUOUS OCCUPATION OF THE BUILDING AND SITE FOR ITS INTENDED
PURPOSE.  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL MEASURES TO PREVENT THE MIGRATION OF DUST INTO ADJACENT SPACES.

4. THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. THE CONTRACTOR'S CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
SHALL BE DEVELOPED WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED AND THAT IT CAN NEITHER BE CLOSED NOR
CAN THE OWNER'S OPERATIONS STOP.  FIRE ALARM & FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS SHALL REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE PROTECTION AND NOTIFICATION TO THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A
FIRE WATCH DURING ALL SHUTDOWNS INCLUDING 24 HOUR SERVICE IF NECESSARY.

5. ALL ITEMS SCHEDULED TO BE SALVAGED FOR REUSE SHALL BE REMOVED WITH CARE, STORED AND PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE
UNTIL INCORPORATED INTO THE NEW WORK.  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPLACE AND / OR RESTORE
ANY ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR SALVAGE AND REUSE THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF CONTRACT OPERATIONS.  THE
OWNER SHALL BE THE SOLE JUDGE OF SUITABILITY OF ITEMS SALVAGED FOR REUSE IN THE WORK.

6. IT IS NOT THE INTENT TO SHOW EVERY PIECE OR ITEM TO BE REMOVED IN DEMOLITION WORK.  MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING AND OTHER WORK RELATED TO A WALL OR OTHER DEMOLITION ITEM SHALL BE REMOVED WHETHER INDICATED OR
NOT.

7. EXISTING CEILING ITEMS (i.e. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SMOKE DETECTORS, SPEAKERS, ETC.) SCHEDULED TO REMAIN AND
TO REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE TEMPORARILY SUPPORTED.

8. THE EXTENT OF ALL SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

9. CONTRACTOR TO PATCH, REPAIR AND REFINISH ALL SURFACES EXPOSED BY DEMOLITION WORK WITH MATERIALS AND METHODS
TO MATCH THE EXISTING FINISH AND MAKE FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.  WORK SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR
AND MATERIALS ON ALL SURFACES REQUIRED TO RENDER SUBSTRATES ACCEPTABLE TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES SPECIFIED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS.

10. WHERE EXISTING FINISHES ARE INDICATED TO REMAIN AS BASE MATERIAL SURFACES FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISHES,
REMOVE ALL PROJECTIONS
     AND VOIDS AND SECURE OR REMOVE AND REPLACE ANY EXISTING LOOSE OR OTHERWISE UNSUITABLE SUBSTRATE MATERIAL.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS WIHICH WOULD PREVENT THE EXECUTION OF THE PROPOSED
WORK INDICATED.

SPECIFIC DEMOLITION / CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1 REMOVE EXISTING SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES AND GRID SYSTEM AT LOCATIONS

IDENTIFIED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (A1.3, A1.4, A1.5, AND A1.6) AS NECESSARY TO
ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL CEILING VRF CONSOLE CASSETTE EQUIPMENT
ASSEMBLY,AS SHOWN ON MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. REMOVE AND SALVAGE
CEILING TILES AND GRID FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT(S) AS NECESSARY FOR ALL EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS
TO REMAIN IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION WORK FOR THIS PROJECT. THE CEILING SPACE
CONTAINS MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WIRING, CONDUITS, PIPING, ETC.
WHICH SHALL BE TEMPORARILY SUPPORTED AND PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS AND SHALL BE OPERABLE AFTER MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK IS
COMPLETED.

REMOVE AND RE-INSTALL EXISTING SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING SYSTEM TILES AT LOCATIONS
IDENTIFIED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS. EXISTING CEILING GRID AND/OR
CEILING TILES THAT ARE DAMAGED SHALL BE REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING (REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTION  09 51 13 "ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS") AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY COST IN THEIR BID TO REPLACE UP TO 5% OF THE TOTAL
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES AND GRID THAT WILL BE REMOVED AND RE-INSTALLED.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY PROTECTION AT EXISTING CEILING, WALL AND FLOOR FINISHES AS
OCCURS TO PREVENT DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. FINISHES THAT ARE
DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO SATISFACTION OF
THE OWNER.

REMOVE EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD CEILING AND STEEL STUD FRAMING ASSEMBLY AS
NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL WORK.
AFTER MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL WORK IS COMPLETED, INFILL OPENINGS WITH NEW
PROPOSED STEEL STUD FRAMING (PROVIDE 2-1/2", 20GA. STEEL STUDS AT 16" O.C.) AND 5/8"
GYPSUM BOARD TO MATCH EXISTING. PAINT ENTIRE CEILING AREA WITH “NO VOC” PAINT SYSTEM
- REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 91 00 "PAINTING" - FIELD VERIFY CEILING PAINT SHEEN
AND COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING.

PREPARE, PATCH AND PAINT WALL AT LOCATION AS REQUIRED AT PROPOSED MECHANICAL
THERMOSTAT INSTALLATION. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS. PAINT WALL AREA WITH “NO VOC” PAINT SYSTEM - REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 91 00 "PAINTING" - FIELD VERIFY EXISTING WALL PAINT SHEEN AND
COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING.

3

4

5

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

2

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARILY MOVING ALL NON-FIXED
CLASSROOM FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL PROVIDED MECHANICAL
AND/OR ELECTRICAL WORK AND MOVE ALL NON-FIXED FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT BACK TO
THEIR ORIGINAL LOCATIONS ONCE THE WORK IS COMPLETED.

PROVIDE FIRE-STOP ASSEMBLY AT ALL FLOOR SLAB / ROOF DECK PENETRATIONS AT NEW
MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL PIPING PENETRATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH PROPOSED VRF
RISER WORK AS SHOWN ON THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTION 07 84 13 "PENETRATION FIRE-STOPPING" FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

ALL CORRIDOR GYPSUM BOARD / METAL STUD WALL PARTITION ASSEMBLIES ARE SMOKE
PARTITIONS - ALL PROPOSED MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL PIPING PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE SEALED AT THEIR PERIMETER WITH MINERAL WOOL AND ACOUSTIC SEALANT AT EACH SIDE
OF THE WALL.

ALL CLASSROOM GYPSUM BOARD / METAL STUD PARTY WALL PARTITION ASSEMBLIES ARE
ACOUSTIC PARTITIONS - ALL PROPOSED MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL PIPING
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED AT THEIR PERIMETER WITH MINERAL WOOL AND ACOUSTIC
SEALANT AT EACH SIDE OF THE WALL.

PROVIDE FIRE-STOP ASSEMBLY AT ALL EXISTING FIRE RATED WALL PENETRATIONS AT NEW
MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL PIPING PENETRATIONS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION
07 84 13 "PENETRATION FIRE-STOPPING" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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13

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF A SECTION OF EXISTING FULLY ADHERED TPO ROOF SYSTEM WITH
FIBER BOARD PROTECTION, TAPERED RIGID INSULATION AS OCCURS DOWN TO EXISTING GYPSUM
SHEATHING FULL LENGTH OF SPECIFIED SLEEPER DIMENSION AS SHOWN ON DETAIL 3/A1.7.

PROVIDE NEW CONTINUOUS CARLISE SURE-WELD WALKWAY AROUND PERIMETER OF ALL NEW
EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS (CUT AS REQUIRED, I.E. DRAINS, SUPPORTS, ETC.) AS INDICATED ON
DRAWING A1.7 - PROVIDE CONTINUOUS PRIMER PAD UNDER NEW WALKWAY AND CLEAN/ PREP
EXISTING TPO MEMBRANE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CARLISE SURE-WELD'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

1
G1.0

BOXOUT AT PIPING RISERS
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"          at SECOND FLOOR

2-5.1
Ex

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING STRUCTURAL
STEEL BEAM

EXISTING WALL

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ON 2-1/2" METAL
STUD FRAMING AT 16" O.C. - EXTEND
GYPSUM AND STUDS 6" ABOVE HIGHEST
POINT - PROVIDE 4" VINYL BASE AND
PAINT FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING.

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL CEILING
SYSTEM - C.H. 10'-4"± V.I.F.

REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING
ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM -
AS REQUIRED

1'-0"

2'
-0

"

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL CEILING
SYSTEM - C.H. 10'-4"± V.I.F.

EXISTING WALL
Col
Ex

Col
Ex

EXISTING MECHANICAL CHASE

REFRIGERANT PIPING UP TO HEAT
RECOVERY UNITS ON ATRIUM ROOF.
REFER TO MECHAICAL PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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GENERAL NOTES
1.  EXISTING CONDITIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM DRAWINGS AND
DATA  PROVIDED BY THE OWNER AND A/E FIELD SURVEY.  NO
WARRANTY OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS IS INTENDED BY ARCHITECT
OR OWNER.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH NEW WORK PRIOR TO BID, START OF
CONSTRUCTION OR ANY FABRICATION.

2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE, PRIOR TO BID, AND
CAREFULLY INVESTIGATE AND EXAMINE THE AREA OF WORK SO
AS TO SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE NATURE AND LOCATION OF
THE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO NOTE THE CHARACTER, QUALITY,
QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS REQUIRED AND DIFFICULTIES TO BE
ENCOUNTERED, THE KIND AND EXTENT OF EQUIPMENT AND
FACILITIES NEEDED FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AND
OTHER ITEMS WHICH MAY, IN ANY WAY, AFFECT THE WORK OR
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE.

3.  DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.

4.  NO EXITS SHALL BE CLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE OWNER AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

5.  THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING ALL OF THE
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.  THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
SHALL BE DEVELOPED WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED AND THAT IT CAN NEITHER BE CLOSED
NOR CAN THE OWNER'S OPERATIONS STOP.
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REFER TO SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION
NOTES NO 1, 2 AND 3

NEW GYPSUM BOARD
CEILING/SOFFITS - REFER TO
CONSTRUCTION NOTE NO 5

EXISTING PENDANT MOUNTED
DIRECT/INDIRECT LIGHT FIXTURE

2X2

2X4

EXISTING FULLY RECESSED
LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE ASSEMBLY - NO WORK

2X2

2X4

REFRIGERANT PIPING - SEE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

SPECIFIC DEMOLITION
/ CONSTRUCTION NOTE

CEILING AIR HANDLING REGISTER -
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGSAHU

ELECTRICAL WIRING - SEE
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SLEEPER DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"
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EXIST TPO MEMBRANE - CLEAN FACE
PER CARLISE MFGR WRITTEN
RECOMMENDATIONS

SECURE EXIST TPO MEMBRANE AT
PERIM OF SLEEPER W/ CARLISE SEAM
FASTENERS W/ PLATES @12" O.C. MAX

INSTALL MINERAL WOOL INSUL
BETWEEN ALL STUDS

CONT .032" FORMED ALUM
COPING W/ .032" CONT FORMED
ALUM CLEAT MECH FASTENED TO
SLEEPER @12" O.C. MAX
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5/8" THICK EXTERIOR GRADE
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2x12 PT WD STUD FRAMING
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HPU EQUIP STAND FOOT ASSEMBLY
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12

SLEEPER LENGTH SHALL BE:
6' LG @ HPU 305, 304 & 302;
10' LG @ HPU 303;
12' LG @ HPU 301 & 203;
14' LG @HPU 202, 205, 204 & 201

1
A1.7

PARTIAL ROOF PLAN AT SPLINE
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"     

DLE JMP

PARTIAL 
ROOF PLANS

A1.7
21064 - A1.7 14

Date:   MARCH 4, 2022

Drawn by: Proj. Mgr.:
Revisions
No. Date Description

of

OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS, DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AS INSTRUMENTS OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE,

AND SHALL REMAIN, THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT.  THESE
DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY
OTHER PROJECTS OR PURPOSES, OR BY ANY OTHER PARTIES THAN

THOSE PROPERLY AUTHORIZED BY CONTRACT WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECT.

Edward   Rowse

e-mail: rowse@rowsearch.com

400 Massasoit Avenue
Suite 300, Second Floor
East Providence, Rhode Island
p. (401) 331-9200
f. (401) 331-9270

2 Hampshire Street
Suite 106, First Floor

Foxboro, Massachusetts
p. (774) 215-0290
f.  (774) 215-0497

FIRST FLOOR
CLASSROOM

A/C IMPROVEMENTS
AT

NORTH KINGSTOWN
HIGH SCHOOL

150 Fairway Drive
North  Kingstown, Rhode Island

AREAS
OF WORK

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.NORTH

GENERAL NOTES
1.  EXISTING CONDITIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM DRAWINGS AND
DATA  PROVIDED BY THE OWNER AND A/E FIELD SURVEY.  NO
WARRANTY OF ACTUAL CONDITIONS IS INTENDED BY ARCHITECT
OR OWNER.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL
EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH NEW WORK PRIOR TO BID, START OF
CONSTRUCTION OR ANY FABRICATION.

2.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE, PRIOR TO BID, AND
CAREFULLY INVESTIGATE AND EXAMINE THE AREA OF WORK SO
AS TO SATISFY HIMSELF AS TO THE NATURE AND LOCATION OF
THE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO NOTE THE CHARACTER, QUALITY,
QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS REQUIRED AND DIFFICULTIES TO BE
ENCOUNTERED, THE KIND AND EXTENT OF EQUIPMENT AND
FACILITIES NEEDED FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AND
OTHER ITEMS WHICH MAY, IN ANY WAY, AFFECT THE WORK OR
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE.

3.  DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.

4.  NO EXITS SHALL BE CLOSED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE OWNER AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

5.  THE BUILDING WILL BE OCCUPIED DURING ALL OF THE
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.  THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
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